

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 5672/2020

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 12-07-2017 in RFA No. 580/2011 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAGDISH DASS & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 169198/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 29676/2019 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 525/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 29677/2019 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 5673/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 171060/2019 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 171061/2019  
IA No. 171061/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 5677/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 171126/2019  
IA No. 171126/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 3987/2020 (XIV)  
(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 18167/2020  
IA No. 18167/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6666/2020 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 6669/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 33053/2020  
IA No. 33053/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 4957/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 23527/2020  
IA No. 23527/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6667/2020 (XIV)  
(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 29927/2020

IA No. 29927/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10295/2022 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 30695/2020  
IA No. 30695/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6378/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 35158/2020  
IA No. 35158/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6668/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 17888/2020  
FOR SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT ON IA 260734/2023  
FOR APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION  
FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT ON IA 260736/2023  
IA No. 260736/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT  
IA No. 17888/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 260734/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 10293/2022 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 32474/2020  
IA No. 32474/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 10294/2022 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 34689/2020  
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 98678/2024  
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 98681/2024  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 98682/2024  
IA No. 98678/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION  
IA No. 98681/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING  
IA No. 98682/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 34689/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 4958/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 26851/2020  
IA No. 26851/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 6375/2020 (XIV)  
(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 36683/2020  
IA No. 36683/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Anil Nag, AOR

Mrs. Shimpy Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Shimpy Sharma, Adv.  
Shimpy Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Pooja Sharma, Adv.

Pooja Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.  
Mrs. Yeshasvi Shrivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Yeshasvi Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Yeshasvi Shrivastava, Adv.  
Yeshasvi Shrivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Yeshesvi Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Shaik Shareeb, Adv.  
Mr. Pulimamidi Shashidhar Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Chalasani Venkat, Adv.  
Mr. Bhoumik Nayyar, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Raj Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Nidhi Narwal, Adv.  
Mr. Jinendra Jain, AOR

Mr. Vinay Kuthiala, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Vandana Kuthiala, Adv.  
Mr. Shaurya Vardhan Kuthiala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Application for substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement, if any.
3. We have heard learned senior counsel/counsel for the parties at a considerable length. We find that the view taken by the High Court is one of the possible and plausible view, based on appropriate judicial discretion. It does not warrant any interference by this Court in exercise of powers under Article 136 of the Constitution. The Special Leave Petitions are dismissed.
4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR